The Group’s interest rate risk management policy centers on reducing the overall interest expense
and exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in market interest rates relate primarily to the
Group’s interest-bearing debt obligations with floating interest rate as it can cause a change in the
amount of interest payments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by leveraging on its premier credit rating and maintaining
a debt portfolio mix of both fixed and floating interest rates.  The portfolio mix is a function of
historical, current trend and outlook of interest rates, volatility of short-term interest rates, the
steepness of the yield curve, and degree of variability of cash flows.

The Company’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood at 62:38 and 47:53 as of December 31,
2007 and 2006, respectively.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates on December 31, 2007, with all variables held
constant, (through the impact on floating rate borrowings and changes in fair value of financial
assets through FVPL):

 Change in basis points
 + 100 basis points

Effect on income

before income tax Effect on equity
FVPL financial assets (P=9,975) (P=9,975)
Company - floating rate borrowings (10,000) (6,500)
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings (28,976) (18,834)
 (P=48,951) (P=35,309)

 Change in basis points
 - 100 basis points

Effect on income

before income tax Effect on equity
FVPL financial assets P=10,348 P=10,348
Company - floating rate borrowings 10,000 6,500
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings 28,976 18,834
 P=49,324 P=35,682

- 57 -

*SGVMC110511*

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with its corresponding nominal amounts and
carrying values (in thousands) are shown in the following table:

2007

 Interest terms (p.a.)
Rate

Fixing Period
Nominal
Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years

Carrying
Value

Group
Cash and cash equivalents Fixed at the date of investment Various P=11,271,906 P=11,271,906 – – P=11,271,906
Short-term investments Fixed at the date of investment or

revaluation cut-off
Balance

date 2,035,606 2,035,606 – – 2,035,606